
 

 

World Bulletin of Social Sciences (WBSS) 
Available Online at: https://www.scholarexpress.net 
Vol. 9, April,2022 
ISSN: 2749-361X 

 

 
 

44 

CREATING A COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT IN THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF PRIVATE MEDICAL SERVICES IN NAMANGAN 

PROVINCE. 
 

Isakov Oybek Jamoliddinovich, 

Namangan Institute of Engineering and Technology, Department of Marketing, Master's degree 

Tel: +998949080551 
bekanew-86isakov@bk.ru 

Article history: Abstract: 

Received: 1st February 2022 The article describes the development of private medical services in 

Namangan region and the peculiarities of the competitive environment in the 
field of medicine. 

Accepted: 1st March 2022 
Published: 12th April 2022 

Keywords: Private Medicine, State, Competition, Bed, Private Sector, Medicine, Health, Services, Institution, Private, 

Medicine. 

 

After gaining independence, Uzbekistan began 
to reform the health care system. Improvement of 

market relations, modernization of the economy, the 

transition to technical and technological renewal also 
set new requirements for the health sector due to the 

radical development of the private medical sector. 
For this purpose, in accordance with the 

Resolution of the President of the Republic of 

Uzbekistan dated 01.04.2017 PQ-2863 "On measures 
to further develop the private sector in the field of 

health care", great attention was paid to the 
development of private medicine. 

 In particular, the number of medical 

specialties that can be practiced by private medical 
institutions has been increased from 50 to about 150.  

As a result, joint clinics of foreign clinics are being 
established in Uzbekistan.  It is also planned to 

transfer such medical services as hemodialysis, 
laboratory analysis, sterilization to the private sector 

by private medical institutions on the basis of public-

private partnership.  They are also: 
 Until January 1, 2022, it will be exempt from 

all taxes and customs duties.  Taxes have been 
abolished in order to create favorable conditions for 

specialists from reputable foreign clinics.  Due to such 

high attention and privileges paid to the non-
governmental medical system in our country, their 

number has increased by 450 in one year, reaching 
almost 4,000. 

 In 2018, it is planned to develop a concept for 
the introduction of a system of gradual accreditation of 

all medical institutions, based on best international 

practices.  For example, on the basis of Saydana 
private medical institution in Namangan region, a 

training center for the development of private 
medicine and training of qualified personnel has been 

established in the country. 

 Another important aspect is that in Namangan 
region, according to the plan for 2021, the number of 

projects is 44, of which 37 are planned to establish 

new private medical institutions and 7 - to expand the 
medical activities of existing private medical 

institutions. 
 During 2020, 39 new private medical 

institutions were established, 9 of which were 

expanded on the basis of modern technologies.  In 
Table 1 below, you can see this at the level of districts 

under the jurisdiction of Namangan region.   
 

Table 1 

№ 
Territor

ies 

N
e

w
ly

 e
s
ta

b
li

s
h

e
d

 

Then
ce 

E
x

p
a

n
d

e
d

 

a
c
ti

v
it

ie
s
 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

jo
b

s
 

D
o

c
to

rs
 

N
u

rc
e

s
 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

s
e

a
ts

  

O
u

tp
a

ti
e

n
t 

In
p

a
ti

e
n

t 

1 
Kosonso
y district 

1 0 1 2 15 6 6 30 

2 
Mingbula

k district  
2 2 0 1 12 5 4 15 

3 

Namang

an 

district  

3 3 0 0 8 3 3 0 

4 
Norin 

district  
2 1 1 2 15 6 7 25 

5 
Pop 
district  

5 3 2 0 36 14 18 73 

6 

Turakurg

an 
district  

2 1 1 0 35 5 14 42 

7 
Uychi 
district  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

mailto:ranohonkarimjanova@gmail.com


 

 

World Bulletin of Social Sciences (WBSS) 
Available Online at: https://www.scholarexpress.net 
Vol. 9, April,2022 
ISSN: 2749-361X 

 

 
 

45 

8 
Uchkurg
an 

district 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

9 
Chartak 
district  

2 2 0 0 12 4 5 0 

1

0 

Chust 

district  
3 2 1 2 23 7 10 20 

1
1 

Yangikur
gan 

district  

1 1 0 0 6 1 2 0 

1

2 

Namang

an city  

1

8 

1

2 
3 2 

26

5 
62 

10

9 

24

5 

  Total  
3
9 

2
7 9 9 

42
7 

11
3 

17
8 

45
0 

 

As a result of the new organization and expansion of 
activities, 407 jobs were created, including 113 doctors 

and 178 nurses, and 450 additional beds were created. 
By the end of the year, 10 new private institutions and 

7 existing hospitals will be expanded.  planned.  This 

situation has allowed the private medical sector to 
create a competitive environment in market relations.  

It is gratifying that entrepreneurs operating in the 
private sector, taking advantage of the above benefits, 

today began to use the latest technology.  Another 

important aspect is the competitive environment 
between them and the development of customer 

service. 
 Today, in Namangan region, such prestigious clinics 

as "Saidana", "Guangzhou", "Anamed", "Doctor-A", 
"Aydin shifo" announce various campaigns to attract 
clients. 

 As an example, the private clinic "Saydana", along 

with the announcement of promotions over the 
months, the diagnostic center "Saydana" is equipped 

only with the latest, high-precision equipment, which 

allows you to make a very accurate diagnosis in the 
shortest possible time. 

 The brand of MRI machine at the diagnostic center 

"Saydana" is MAGNETOM ESSENZA 1,5T - a new 

generation of "magnetic resonance imaging", which 
raises the speed and accuracy of MRI scans to a new 

level.  All types of inspections are fast, accurate and 
have high quality imaging. 

 Creating a competitive environment in a market 
economy is one of the key steps in “where there is no 

competition, there is no growth” so the development 
of the private sector can be said to be the best way to 
improve their health. 

 Taking into account the fact that the number of 
private medical institutions in Namangan region is 

growing year by year, increasing competition between 

them, the most important of which is improving prices, 
quality and services, the decisions and decrees issued 

by the President show how correct.  Therefore, it is 
important for us that the increase in living standards 

leads to the creation of a pure competitive 

environment for the development of the services 
sector.  Table 2 below shows the order of growth of 

the number of private medical institutions and the 
number of beds (beds) in Namangan region from 2017 
to 2020. 

Information about private medical institutions 

in Namangan region 
Table 2 

№ 
Terri
torie

s 

2017 
year  

2018 
year 

2019 
year 

2020 
year 

Nu

mb
er  

C

ot 

Nu

mb
er  

C

ot 

Nu

mb
er   

C

o
t 

Nu

mb
er  

C

ot 

1 

Koso

nsoy 
distri

ct  

6 32 7 35 11 8 26 
65

6 

2 

Ming

bulak 

distri
ct  

21 
23

8 
22 

24

4 
296 

2

2 
14 

16
1 

3 

Nam

anga
n 

distri
ct   

23 
21
9 

25 
24
0 

260 
2
6 

23 

25
2 

4 

Norin 

distri
ct  

5 28 8 46 45 9 17 
88 

5 

Pop 

distri
ct  

16 
14

0 
18 

14

7 
160 

1

7 
30 34

0 

6 

Tura

kurg
an 

distri
ct  

10 
19
2 

13 
22
6 

251 
1
5 

23 

43
6 

7 

Uychi 

distri
ct  

19 
13

4 
21 

14

7 
168 

2

2 
29 18

0 



 

 

World Bulletin of Social Sciences (WBSS) 
Available Online at: https://www.scholarexpress.net 
Vol. 9, April,2022 
ISSN: 2749-361X 

 

 
 

46 

8 

Uchk
urga

n 

distri
ct 

17 
12
8 

19 
15
1 

154 
1
9 

16 

19
1 

9 

Chart

ak 
distri

ct  

16 
33
5 

17 
34
7 

803 
1
8 

25 
82

1 

1

0 

Chus
t 

distri
ct  

28 
25

1 
32 

28

3 
304 

3

3 
42 

41
7 

1
1 

Yangi

kurg
an 

distri
ct 

10 58 11 88 83 
1
1 

15 

19
3 

1

2 

Nam
anga

n city  

68 
10

80 
113 

12

55 

113

3 

1
1

6 

173 20

19 

  
Tota
l  

27
6 

2

8

3
5 

30
6 

3

2

0
9 

36
68 

3

1
6 

43
3 

5

7

5
4 

 

Together with the Ministry of Health, based on the 
regional morbidity rates and needs of the population, 

more inpatient private medical institutions specializing 
in narrow areas are being established.  Most 

importantly, in 2017, the legal framework of the 
industry was strengthened due to more than thirty 

decisions and decrees of the President. 

 In 2017, a total of 7.1 trillion soums will be allocated 
from the state budget for the development of the 

health sector.  In 2018, 9.6 trillion soums will be 
allocated from the state budget for this purpose.  As 

part of the Investment Program for 2017, 552.6 billion 

soums will be allocated for medical facilities with 181 
7350 beds and 9430 visits in the system of the Ministry 

of Health.  soums were directed.  Today, construction, 
reconstruction and overhaul of these facilities are 

being completed. 

 As part of the Investment Program for 2018, 803.6 
billion soums will be allocated for the construction, 

reconstruction, overhaul and equipping of 290 medical 
facilities with 5863 beds and 20,418 flights in the 

system of the Ministry of Health.  soums are planned 
to be allocated. 

 At the end of the 2020 summary, a question naturally 

arose: only if the representatives of the industry, 
especially the leading cadres, can respond to the 

initiatives initiated by the head of state with practical 
action.  Only then will the medical system be able to 

develop and move forward. 

 
REFERENCES: 

1. "Fundamentals of Marketing" S. Gulomov 2002 
Tashkent "Sharq" Publishing House. 

2. Data from Namangan Regional Health 

Department. 
3. Statistical bulletin of the Namangan region 

2017.2018.2019.2020 in January-December 
Namstat.uz 

 


