

### **World Bulletin of Social Sciences (WBSS)**

Available Online at: https://www.scholarexpress.net

Vol. 9, April,2022 **ISSN:** 2749-361X

# CREATING A COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF PRIVATE MEDICAL SERVICES IN NAMANGAN PROVINCE.

#### **Isakov Oybek Jamoliddinovich,**

Namangan Institute of Engineering and Technology, Department of Marketing, Master's degree
Tel: +998949080551

bekanew-86isakov@bk.ru

Art	ticle history:	Abstract:						
Received:	1st February 2022	The article describes the development of private medical services in						
Accepted: 1st March 2022		Namangan region and the peculiarities of the competitive environment in the						
<b>Published:</b>	12th April 2022	field of medicine.						
Keywords	Private Medicine State C	Competition Red Private Sector Medicine Health Services Institution Private						

Keywords: Private Medicine, State, Competition, Bed, Private Sector, Medicine, Health, Services, Institution, Private,

Medicine.

After gaining independence, Uzbekistan began to reform the health care system. Improvement of market relations, modernization of the economy, the transition to technical and technological renewal also set new requirements for the health sector due to the radical development of the private medical sector.

For this purpose, in accordance with the Resolution of the President of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated 01.04.2017 PQ-2863 "On measures to further develop the private sector in the field of health care", great attention was paid to the development of private medicine.

In particular, the number of medical specialties that can be practiced by private medical institutions has been increased from 50 to about 150. As a result, joint clinics of foreign clinics are being established in Uzbekistan. It is also planned to transfer such medical services as hemodialysis, laboratory analysis, sterilization to the private sector by private medical institutions on the basis of public-private partnership. They are also:

Until January 1, 2022, it will be exempt from all taxes and customs duties. Taxes have been abolished in order to create favorable conditions for specialists from reputable foreign clinics. Due to such high attention and privileges paid to the non-governmental medical system in our country, their number has increased by 450 in one year, reaching almost 4,000.

In 2018, it is planned to develop a concept for the introduction of a system of gradual accreditation of all medical institutions, based on best international practices. For example, on the basis of Saydana private medical institution in Namangan region, a training center for the development of private medicine and training of qualified personnel has been established in the country.

Another important aspect is that in Namangan region, according to the plan for 2021, the number of projects is 44, of which 37 are planned to establish new private medical institutions and 7 - to expand the medical activities of existing private medical institutions.

During 2020, 39 new private medical institutions were established, 9 of which were expanded on the basis of modern technologies. In Table 1 below, you can see this at the level of districts under the jurisdiction of Namangan region.

Table 1

		shed	Then ce			SC			ats
Nō	Territor ies	Newly established	Outpatient	Inpatient	Expanded sctivities	Number of jobs	Doctors	Nurces	Number of seats
1	Kosonso y district	1	0	1	2	15	6	6	30
2	Mingbula k district	2	2	0	1	12	5	4	15
3	Namang an district	3	3	0	0	8	3	3	0
4	Norin district	2	1	1	2	15	6	7	25
5	Pop district	5	3	2	0	36	14	18	73
6	Turakurg an district	2	1	1	0	35	5	14	42
7	Uychi district	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0



## World Bulletin of Social Sciences (WBSS) Available Online at: https://www.scholarexpress.net

Vol. 9, April,2022 **ISSN:** 2749-361X

8	Uchkurg an district	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
9	Chartak district	2	2	0	0	12	4	5	0
1 0	Chust district	3	2	1	2	23	7	10	20
1 1	Yangikur gan district	1	1	0	0	6	1	2	0
1 2	Namang an city	1 8	1 2	3	2	26 5	62	10 9	24 5
	Total	3 9	2 7	9	9	42 7	11 3	17 8	45 0

As a result of the new organization and expansion of activities, 407 jobs were created, including 113 doctors and 178 nurses, and 450 additional beds were created. By the end of the year, 10 new private institutions and 7 existing hospitals will be expanded. planned. This situation has allowed the private medical sector to create a competitive environment in market relations. It is gratifying that entrepreneurs operating in the private sector, taking advantage of the above benefits, today began to use the latest technology. Another important aspect is the competitive environment between them and the development of customer service.

Today, in Namangan region, such prestigious clinics as "Saidana", "Guangzhou", "Anamed", "Doctor-A", "Aydin shifo" announce various campaigns to attract clients.

As an example, the private clinic "Saydana", along with the announcement of promotions over the months, the diagnostic center "Saydana" is equipped only with the latest, high-precision equipment, which allows you to make a very accurate diagnosis in the shortest possible time.

The brand of MRI machine at the diagnostic center "Saydana" is MAGNETOM ESSENZA 1,5T - a new generation of "magnetic resonance imaging", which raises the speed and accuracy of MRI scans to a new level. All types of inspections are fast, accurate and have high quality imaging.

Creating a competitive environment in a market economy is one of the key steps in "where there is no competition, there is no growth" so the development of the private sector can be said to be the best way to improve their health.

Taking into account the fact that the number of private medical institutions in Namangan region is growing year by year, increasing competition between them, the most important of which is improving prices, quality and services, the decisions and decrees issued by the President show how correct. Therefore, it is important for us that the increase in living standards leads to the creation of a pure competitive environment for the development of the services sector. Table 2 below shows the order of growth of the number of private medical institutions and the number of beds (beds) in Namangan region from 2017 to 2020.

## Information about private medical institutions in Namangan region Table 2

		2017 year		2018 year		2019 year		2020 year	
Nº	Terri torie s								
		Nu mb er	C ot	Nu mb er	C ot	Nu mb er	C o t	Nu mb er	C ot
1	Koso nsoy distri ct	6	32	7	35	11	8	26	65 6
2	Ming bulak distri ct	21	23 8	22	24 4	296	2 2	14	16 1
3	Nam anga n distri ct	23	21 9	25	24 0	260	2 6	23	25 2
4	Norin distri ct	5	28	8	46	45	9	17	88
5	Pop distri ct	16	14 0	18	14 7	160	1 7	30	34 0
6	Tura kurg an distri ct	10	19 2	13	22 6	251	1 5	23	43 6
7	Uychi distri ct	19	13 4	21	14 7	168	2 2	29	18 0



## World Bulletin of Social Sciences (WBSS) Available Online at: https://www.scholarexpress.net

Vol. 9, April,2022 **ISSN:** 2749-361X

8	urga n	17	12 8	19	15 1	154	1	16	
	distri ct		0		1		9		19 1
9	Chart ak distri ct	16	33 5	17	34 7	803	1 8	25	82 1
1 0	Chus t distri ct	28	25 1	32	28 3	304	3	42	41 7
1	Yangi kurg an distri ct	10	58	11	88	83	1 1	15	19 3
1 2	Nam anga n city	68	10 80	113	12 55	113 3	1 1 6	173	20 19
			2		3 2		3		5 7
	Tota I	27 6	3 5	30 6	0 9	36 68	1 6	43 3	5 4

Together with the Ministry of Health, based on the regional morbidity rates and needs of the population, more inpatient private medical institutions specializing in narrow areas are being established. Most importantly, in 2017, the legal framework of the industry was strengthened due to more than thirty decisions and decrees of the President.

In 2017, a total of 7.1 trillion soums will be allocated from the state budget for the development of the health sector. In 2018, 9.6 trillion soums will be allocated from the state budget for this purpose. As part of the Investment Program for 2017, 552.6 billion soums will be allocated for medical facilities with 181 7350 beds and 9430 visits in the system of the Ministry of Health. soums were directed. Today, construction, reconstruction and overhaul of these facilities are being completed.

As part of the Investment Program for 2018, 803.6 billion soums will be allocated for the construction, reconstruction, overhaul and equipping of 290 medical facilities with 5863 beds and 20,418 flights in the system of the Ministry of Health. soums are planned to be allocated.

At the end of the 2020 summary, a question naturally arose: only if the representatives of the industry, especially the leading cadres, can respond to the

initiatives initiated by the head of state with practical action. Only then will the medical system be able to develop and move forward.

#### **REFERENCES:**

- 1. "Fundamentals of Marketing" S. Gulomov 2002 Tashkent "Sharq" Publishing House.
- 2. Data from Namangan Regional Health Department.
- 3. Statistical bulletin of the Namangan region 2017.2018.2019.2020 in January-December Namstat.uz